

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THEODORE RODGERS, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-2259

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Mitchell D. Bishop
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 43319
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Telephone: (386) 238-4990
Fax: (386) 226-0457
Mitchell.Bishop@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

RESPONSE TO PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....33

ARGUMENTS

ISSUE I:

TRIAL COUNSEL’S STRATEIC DECISION TO PRESENT A MENTAL
RETARDATION SENTENCING CASE RATHER THAN A “BRAIN
DAMAGE” SENTENCING CASE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY EFFECTIVE
AND RODGERS DID NOT SUFFER PREJUDICE.....41

ISSUE II:

A “CHILD WITNESS EXPERT” WAS NOT REQUIRED TO
EVALUATE THE CHILDREN’S COMPETENCY AND CROSS-EXAMINE
THEM AT TRIAL. 52

ISSUE III:

THE GUN’S OWNERSHIP WOULD HAVE HAD NO IMPACT ON THE
OUTCOME OF THE TRIAL AND RODGERS IS PROCEDURALLY
BARRED FROM LITIGATING THIS CLAIM UNDER THE GUISE OF
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL64

ISSUE IV:

RODGERS KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO
“DRESS OUT” DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL.....67

CONCLUSION.....74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashley v. State,
614 So. 2d 486, (Fla. 1993) 70, 71

Baker v. State,
674 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1996) 61, 62

Bell v. State,
93 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1957) 52

Bennett v. State,
971 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2007) 62, 63

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776 (1987) 43

Butler v. State/Tucker,
---So. 3d---, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S513 (July 12, 2012)..... 52, 61

Buzia v. State,
82 So.3d 784 (Fla. 2011) 41, 43, 45

Card v. State,
992 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2008) 42

Clisby v. Alabama,
26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1994) 47, 48, 49, 50

Darling v. State,
966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007) 42

Davis v. State,
928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) 67

Deck v. Missouri,
544 U.S. 622 (2005) 69, 70

Douglas v. State/Tucker,
---So. 3d---, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S13, (Jan. 5, 2012) 47, 48

Downs v. State,
453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) 46, 64, 71, 73

Duckett v. State,
918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005) 67

Estelle v. Williams,
425 U.S. 501 (1976) 68, 69

Felker v. Thomas,
52 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1995) 71

<u>Ferrell v. State/Crosby,</u> 918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	39
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009)	52, 53, 54
<u>Freeman v. State/Singletary,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	67
<u>Glendening v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina,</u> 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	63
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	53
<u>Israel v. State/McNeil,</u> 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008)	67
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	47
<u>Kansas v. Ventris,</u> 556 U.S. 586	63
<u>Lloyd v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	passim
<u>McMillian v. State,</u> ---So. 3d---, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S429 (June 28, 2012)	51
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	67
<u>Perry v. New Hampshire,</u> 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012)	63
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	47
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	67
<u>Rodgers v. Florida,</u> 552 U.S. 833 (2002)	1
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	1, 6, 51, 66

<u>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	67
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	42, 63
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5, 12
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	40
<u>Waters v. State,</u> 779 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	70, 71
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	40
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	43, 63
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	38, 39
<u>Willacy v. State/McDonough,</u> 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	67
<u>Wong v. Belmontes,</u> 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)	47
Statutes	
<u>Florida State Stat. § 921.137 (2003)</u>	6
Rules	
<u>Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(b)(4)(B)</u>	66
<u>Fla. R. of Crim. P. 3.851</u>	1
